

**In the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Sess. Case 116/2025

Com. Reg. No. 116 of 2025

CNR No. WBDD05-000621-2025

JO CODE No. WB-842

**Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Reference:-Harirampur P.S Case No. 76 of 2025 dated 15-04-2025, u/s 103 of the
BNS.**

Order no. 02 dated 24-09-2025

Accused **Abdul Kalam @ Abdul** is virtually produced from the J.C.

One application praying for bail is filed. Subsequently the same is not pressed.

Hence, the application is rejected as not pressed.

No vokatnama is filed.

Heard the accused in person and upon being asked in Court, he submit that he has no advocate.

It appears that the accused is not represented by the Legal Counsel which is his constitutional and legal right. Therefore, it will be necessary to procure legal aid for the accused for proceeding with trial.

Hence, the Chairman SDLSC, Gangarampur at Buniadpur is requested to appoint a counsel to represent the accused.

Accused is remanded to J.C till next date.

Fixing 15-11-2025 for production and consideration of charge if counsel is appointed.

Let the copy of this order be transmitted to the Chairman SDLSC, Gangarampur at Buniadpur.

D/C by me

**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**